HLS 22RS-559 ORIGINAL

2022 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 435

1

BY REPRESENTATIVE HUVAL

FEES/LICENSES/PERMITS: Provides relative to fees charged by the Louisiana Used Motor Vehicle Commission

AN ACT

2	To amend and reenact R.S. 32:791(B)(4)(b) and (D) and to repeal R.S. 32:791(G)(3)(d),
3	relative to fees charged by the Louisiana Used Motor Vehicle Commission; to
4	provide for a late fee in certain circumstances; to adjust certain fees; to limit
5	permissible usage of bond monies; and to provide for related matters.
6	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
7	Section 1. R.S. 32:791(B)(4)(b) and (D) are hereby amended and reenacted to read
8	as follows:
9	§791. Application for license; renewal; fees; educational seminar; bond
10	requirements; liability insurance; salesperson's license; location of business
11	* * *
12	В.
13	* * *
14	(4)
15	* * *
16	(b)(i) Any dealer who submits a renewal application after the expiration date
17	of an existing license shall be subject to a late penalty of one hundred dollars in
18	addition to any penalty, fine, or cost assessed for operating without a license which
19	shall be paid to the commission.

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1	(ii) Any salesperson who submits a renewal application after the expiration
2	date of an existing license shall be subject to a late penalty of fifteen dollars in
3	addition to any penalty, fine, or cost assessed for operating without a license which
4	shall be paid to the commission.
5	* * *
6	D. The schedule of license fees to be charged and received by the
7	commission for the licenses issued hereunder shall be as follows:
8	(1) For each used motor vehicle dealer's license, a maximum of two three
9	hundred dollars.
10	(2) For a used motor vehicle dealer's license and for each place of business
11	in addition to the principal place of business, one hundred dollars.
12	(3) For each used motor vehicle salesperson's license, no more than twenty-
13	five a maximum of thirty dollars.
14	Section 2. R.S. 32:791(G)(3)(d) is hereby repealed in its entirety.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 435 Original

2022 Regular Session

Huval

Abstract: Adjusts certain fees imposed by the La. Used Motor Vehicle Commission (commission).

<u>Proposed law</u> requires a salesperson who submits a renewal application for licensure after the existing license has expired, to pay a late penalty of \$15, in addition to any other penalties assessed for operating without a license.

Under <u>present law</u>, a used motor vehicle dealer's license is to cost no more than \$200. <u>Proposed law</u> increases the maximum allowable fee charged for a used motor vehicle dealer's license <u>from</u> \$200 <u>to</u> \$300.

Under <u>present law</u>, a used motor vehicle salesperson's license is to cost no more than \$25. <u>Proposed law</u> increases the maximum allowable fee charged for a used motor vehicle salesperson's license <u>from</u> \$25 <u>to</u> \$30.

<u>Present law</u> requires an applicant for licensure or renewal of a license as a used motor vehicle dealer to deposit a bond with the commission. <u>Proposed law</u> removes "unpaid penalties, fines, and hearing costs imposed by the commission" from the list of purposes for which that bond may be used.

(Amends R.S. 32:791(B)(4)(b) and (D); Repeals R.S. 32:791(G)(3)(d))

Page 2 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.